

2025 ELECTION NOTICE Honeyville City Municipal General Election

Pursuant to Utah Code 10-3-301, Honeyville City hereby gives notice the following municipal offices will be voted on in the 2025 Municipal Election:

- Mayor (4-year term)
- Council Member (4-year term)
- Council Member (4-year term)
- Council Member (4-year term)

Terms are expiring for: Bruce Nelson (Mayor), Kami Anderson (Councilmember), Dusty Bingham (Councilmember) and David Hougaard (Councilmember)

A person seeking to become a candidate for municipal office shall file a declaration of candidacy, <u>in person</u> with the city recorder at the Honeyville City Offices, 2635 W. 6980 N. Honeyville UT, during the office hours of 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. and not later than the close of those office hours, between June 1 and June 7, 2023 (excluding Saturday and Sunday).

An individual may designate an agent to file a declaration of candidacy with the city recorder if: (i) the individual is located outside of the state during the entire filing period; (ii) the designated agent appears in person before the city recorder; (iii) the individual communicates with the city recorder using an electronic device that allows the individual and city recorder to see and hear each other; and (iv) the individual provides the city recorder with an email address to which the city recorder may send the individual the candidate information.

Pursuant to Utah Code 20A-9-203 qualifications for a municipal candidate are as follows:

- Must be a registered voter in Honeyville City.
- Must have resided within Honeyville City for 12 consecutive months immediately before the date of the election.
- Must maintain a principal place of residency within Honeyville City, and within the district that the elected officer represents, during the officer's term of office.
- If the individual resides in a territory which was annexed into the municipality the 12 consecutive months immediately before the date of the election.
- May not be convicted of a felony.

PRIMARY ELECTION: AUGUST 12, 2025 GENERAL ELECTION: NOVEMBER 4, 2025

For information regarding voter registration, please visit the Box Elder County Clerk's website.

Please contact the city clerk/recorder at 435-279-8425 or email <u>brittiny.honeyvillecity@gmail.com</u> with any questions.

Posted on January 22, 2025, by Brittiny Chlarson Honeyville City Recorder.